

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

STEPHEN H. SOKOLOWSKI and
CHRISTOPHER H. SOKOLOWSKI,

Plaintiffs

- against -

DIGITAL CURRENCY GROUP, INC.,
BARRY E. SILBERT, and SOICHIRO
“MICHAEL” MORO,

Defendants.

Electronically Filed

Civil Action No. 4:25-cv-00001

Hon. Phillip J. Caraballo

Complaint filed January 2, 2025

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS
DIGITAL CURRENCY GROUP, INC. AND BARRY E. SILBERT**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

MCCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 W 4th St,
Williamsport, PA 17701

*Attorneys for Defendants Digital
Currency Group, Inc. and Barry E.
Silbert*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Defendants and Relevant Nonparties.....	7
B. Plaintiffs and the Transactions at Issue.....	7
C. The Alleged Misrepresentations	12
D. The Genesis Bankruptcy and CM’s Assignment of All Claims	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	16
II. Plaintiffs Waived Any and All Claims Against DCG and Silbert	22
III. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Claim Under the UTPCPL	23
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Purchase or Lease Goods or Services from DCG or Silbert	24
i. Plaintiffs Are Not Purchasers or Lessees.....	24
ii. Plaintiffs Had No Commercial Dealings with DCG and Silbert.....	26
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Purchase or Lease of Goods or Services.....	27
C. Neither DCG nor Silbert Is Alleged to Have Engaged in Any Unlawful Act or Practice on Which Plaintiffs Justifiably Relied	28
IV. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege a Basis for Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over DCG or Silbert.....	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Aaron Ferer & Sons Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 731 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)	21-22
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Balderston v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2002)	24-26
<i>Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013)	29-31
<i>Bolus v. Fleetwood Motor Homes of IN, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3579609 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2012)	34
<i>Branche v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 624 F. App’x 61 (3d Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	25
<i>Branche v. Wells Fargo Mortg. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5954730 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2013), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 F. App’x 61 (3d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Brownell v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 526 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	26
<i>Buck v. Hampton Twp. School Dist.</i> , 452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)	7-8
<i>Ciulli v. Iravani</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	33
<i>DeFazio v. Gregory</i> , 836 A.2d 935 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	27

<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Est. of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009)	32-33
<i>Francis v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 365687 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 31, 2025)	30
<i>Gemini Phys. Therapy & Rehab., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 63 (3d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Gregg v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 245 A.3d 637 (Pa. 2021)	29
<i>Henehan v. Penn Anthracite Colliers Co.</i> , 2023 WL 4854831 (M.D. Pa. July 11, 2023)	30
<i>IMO Indus., Inc. v. Kieckert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	32
<i>ITT Corp. v. Lee</i> , 663 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2016)	16-17, 23
<i>Katz v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 53 (3d Cir. 1992)	24-26
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Legal Cap., LLC v. Med. Pro. Liab. Catastrophe Loss Fund</i> , 750 A.2d 299 (Pa. 2000)	18
<i>Loc. Union 97, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 67 F.4th 107 (2d Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Loften v. Diolosa</i> , 2008 WL 2994823 (M.D. Pa. July 31, 2008)	30
<i>Lutz v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 323 (3d Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 242 (2d Cir. 1988)	17

<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 689 F. App'x 95 (2d Cir. 2017)	18-20
<i>Odell v. CIT Bank</i> , 2017 WL 3675401 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2017)	30
<i>Rector v. Calamus Grp., Inc.</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 470 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	23
<i>Remick v. Manfredy</i> , 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>S. Seafood Co. v. Holt Cargo Sys., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 539763 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 1997)	34
<i>Segal v. Zieleniec</i> , 2015 WL 1344769 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2015)	27-28
<i>Shaddock v. Christopher J. Kaclik, Inc.</i> , 713 A.2d 635 (Pa. Super. 1998)	19
<i>Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P'ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int'l</i> , 198 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Taylor v. Creditel Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2884208 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2004)	28
<i>Tracy v. P.N.C. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 3682198 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2021)	27
<i>Vertrotex Certainteed Corp. v. Consol. Fiber Glass Prods. Co.</i> , 75 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Vinco Ventures, Inc. v. Milam Knecht & Warner, LLP</i> , 2021 WL 4399682 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2021)	34
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co., Inc.</i> , 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001)	31
<i>Wilson v. Dantas</i> , 746 F.3d 530 (2d Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Wolfe v. Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 2d 228 (M.D. Pa. 2012)	19

Yocca v. Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc.,
854 A.2d 425 (Pa. 2004) 31

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) 14
18 U.S.C § 152 14
18 U.S.C. § 157 14
18 U.S.C. § 3571 14
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5322(b) 32
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-2..... 29
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-(4)(v), (vii), (xxi)..... 29
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-3..... 29
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 201-9.2 24, 27, 29
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(b) 14
